BARNSTABLE COUNTY In the Year Two Thousand Twenty-Two Ordinance 22-01

This Ordinance shall replace Ordinance 19-10 in its entirety.

The Cape Cod regional government, known as Barnstable County hereby ordains;

Section 1. Policy of Barnstable County

It is the Policy of Barnstable County to promote equal opportunity for all persons of Barnstable County regardless of race, color, religious creed, national origin, gender, age, ancestry, sexual or affectional preference, marital, family or military status, source of income, neighborhood or disability, where unlawful discrimination exists in housing, employment, education, public accommodations, town or county services, insurance, banking, credit and health care. Barnstable County will not tolerate retaliation or reprisal against persons exercising or supporting the exercise of equal opportunity rights.

Section 2. Human Rights Advisory Commission

- A. There is hereby affirmed a County office known as the Human Rights Advisory Commission of Barnstable County (hereafter "HRAC").
- B. The HRAC shall consist of nine (9) Members and two (2) Alternate Members appointed by the Barnstable County Board of Regional Commissioners
 - 1. Advisory Commission Members shall be residents of Barnstable County and, so far as practicable, shall be selected so as to provide countywide, culturally, racially and economically diverse representation
 - 2. Appointments of Advisory Commission Members shall be made by the Board of Regional Commissioners, after nominations by the Barnstable County Health and Human Services Advisory Council.
 - a. Terms of Advisory Commission Members and Alternates will be three (3) years.
 - b. No appointee shall serve more than six (6) consecutive years
 - 3. Each Advisory Commission Member shall have one (1) vote.
 - 4. A meeting quorum shall be five Members or Alternates
 - 5. Alternate Members will have no vote except when participating in place of a regular Advisory Commission Member.

- a. Alternate Members may serve on various Committees.
- b. Alternate Members may not serve as Chair of the Advisory Commission nor of any Committee.
- C. The Selectmen or Town Council of any town and the Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, may appoint one representative to attend and speak at HRAC or Committee meetings, as a non-voting liaison.
 - 1. Such town or tribe representatives will not count toward a meeting quorum of the HRAC as a whole or of any of its Committees.

Section 3. HRC Policies and Procedures

- A. All HRAC meetings shall comply with the requirements of the Massachusetts Open Meeting Law.
- B. HRAC appointees shall meet as soon as practical following their initial confirmation to select a Chair and Vice Chair. Elections shall be held in January each year thereafter.
- C. The HRAC shall meet no less than four times per year.
- D. The HRAC
 - 1. Shall serve in an advisory capacity to the Human Rights Coordinator.
 - 2. Shall assist the Human Rights Coordinator to engage with Advisory Commission Member communities.
 - 3. Shall assist the Human Rights Coordinator with internal programmatic strategic planning and goal setting, as well as writing and submitting external periodic reports to the Board of Regional Commissioners and the Assembly of Delegates.
 - 4. Shall assist municipalities, public agencies and public schools by promoting equality and human rights by way of publication, education and by the development and coordination of forums and other events.
 - 5. Shall create and maintain a database of federal and state regulatory and enforcement agencies including but not limited to publicly certified interveners, responders, counselors and certified public mediators.

Section 4. Human Rights Coordinator

The County, through its County Administrator, shall appoint a Human Rights Coordinator who shall be an employee of the county directly responsible to the County Administrator and subject to all Barnstable County Personnel Policies and Procedures. All normal and customary County support shall be available to the Human Rights Coordinator as directed by the County Administrator to fulfill the duties assigned by this Ordinance to the Human Rights Coordinator and the HRAC subject to annual appropriations.

- A. The Human Rights Coordinator shall be the county's representative on human rights and shall promote as directed by the Barnstable County Board of Regional Commissioners and the Assembly of Delegates, a consistent unified message within the scope of this Ordinance consistent with Barnstable County Policy and Procedures, as well as relevant applicable state and federal legislation. In order to facilitate and accomplish the goals and responsibilities of the Human Rights Coordinator and HRC, the Human Rights Coordinator shall have access to all of the county departments at the direction of the County Administrator and whenever it is deemed to be a benefit to the process of presenting a consistent human rights county message through the Barnstable County Communications Coordinator.
- B. The Human Rights Coordinator shall engage countywide with the various stakeholders to gather and to disseminate information pertaining to human rights concerns and to serve the towns of Barnstable County when called upon to address particular issues encompassed by this Ordinance. The Human Rights Coordinator shall assist the towns and meet with the regions' various diverse communities, gather and record data, promote equality and equal protection, minimize acts and patterns of discrimination by promoting awareness through education, and when necessary directing those subject to apparent violations to appropriate local, state and federal officials and agencies including, if necessary, the Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination.

Section 5. Authority Granted

The provisions of this Ordinance shall be construed as limited to the authority granted to the county under the Barnstable County Home Rule Charter and is not intended to conflict with or contravene any General Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. The HRAC is intended to serve the citizens of Barnstable County in an advisory capacity and is in no way intended to conflict with police and enforcement powers granted to and reserved to other agencies of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts by the General Court.

Adopted by the Assembly of Delegates on February 2, 2022

Patrick Princi, Speaker Assembly of Delegates